
 

 
 
 
Having trouble reading this? Please call 0115 901 3844 if you need it in large print, audio 

or another format. 

 
 

 

 

Agenda 

Civic Centre,  
Arnot Hill Park,  

Arnold, 
Nottinghamshire,  

NG5 6LU 
 

 

 

Overview and Scrutiny 

Committee 
 

 

 

Date: Monday 13 November 2023 

Time: 5.30 pm 

Place: Council Chamber 

 
For any further information please contact:  

Democratic Services 

committees@gedling.gov.uk 

0115 901 3844 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Public Document Pack



 

 
 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
 
Membership 
 
 
Chair Councillor Catherine Pope 
  

Vice-Chair Councillor Russell Whiting 

 
Councillor Roy Allan 
Councillor David Brocklebank 
Councillor Lorraine Brown 
Councillor Andrew Dunkin 
Councillor Rachael Ellis 
Councillor Roxanne Ellis 
Councillor Ron McCrossen 
Councillor Grahame Pope 
Councillor Martin Smith 
Councillor Sam Smith 
Councillor Michelle Welsh 

 
 

 
WEBCASTING NOTICE 

 
Please note that this meeting will be live streamed on the Council's YouTube 
channel and via the website (www.gedling.gov.uk). At the start of the meeting 

the Chair will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being broadcast. 
 

You should be aware that the Council is a Data Controller under the Data 
Protection Act. Data collected during this webcast will be retained in accordance 

with the Council’s published policy. 
 

For more information about how your personal data is collected and used please 
view our privacy notice https://www.gedling.gov.uk/elections-privacy/  

 
Role of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee: 
 

a) Hold the Executive to account 

 Review the performance and decisions of the Executive 

 Review the Council’s progress in achieving policy aims and performance targets 

 Review the performance of individual services 
b) Develop and review policy 

 Help the Council and the Executive develop policy by studying issues in detail 

 Carry out research and consultation on policy 
c) Call-in Executive decisions 

 Exercise the right to call in decisions made by the Executive, but not yet 
implemented, if there is a need for the decision to be reviewed 

http://www.gedling.gov.uk/
https://www.gedling.gov.uk/elections-privacy/


 

 
 

d) Hold others to account 

 The Overview and Scrutiny Committee can hold other public service providers to 
account for their activities and performance 

 Undertake an annual review of the work of the Local Crome and Disorder 
Reduction Partnerships 

 



 

 

AGENDA 
 

Page 

 

1   Apologies for Absence and Substitutions.  

2   To approve, as a correct record, the minutes of the meeting held on 4 
September 2023. 

5 - 8 

3   Declaration of Interests.  

4   Partnership Review - Emergency planning and business continuity - 
Health and Safety. 

9 - 10 

 Report of the Democratic Services Manager.  

5   Programme of Portfolio Holder Attendance. 11 - 15 

 Report of the Democratic Services Manager.  

6   Corporate Risk Management Scorecard Quarter 1 23/24 17 - 34 

 Report of the Senior Leadership Team.  

7   Gedling Plan - Q1 performance 35 - 78 

 Report of the Senior Leadership Team.  

8   Scrutiny Work Programme 79 - 81 

 Report of the Democratic Services Manager.  

9   Any other item which the Chair considers urgent.  



MINUTES 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 
Monday 4 September 2023 

 
Councillor Catherine Pope (Chair) 

 
Councillor Russell Whiting 
Councillor Roy Allan 
Councillor David Brocklebank 
Councillor Lorraine Brown 
Councillor Andrew Dunkin 
Councillor Rachael Ellis 

Councillor Roxanne Ellis 
Councillor Ron McCrossen 
Councillor Grahame Pope 
Councillor Martin Smith 
Councillor Sam Smith 
Councillor Michelle Welsh 

 

Officers in 
Attendance: 

M Hill, B Hopewell and E McGinlay 

 
8    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
None. 
 

9    TO APPROVE, AS A CORRECT RECORD, THE MINUTES OF THE 
MEETING HELD ON 10 JULY 2023  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the above meeting, having been circulated, be 
approved as a correct record. 
 

10    DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 
None. 
 

11    PROGRAMME OF PORTFOLIO HOLDER ATTENDANCE  
 
Members welcomed Councillor Jenny Hollingsworth, Portfolio Holder for 
Sustainable Growth and Economy to the meeting to examine her 
portfolio. Councillor Hollingsworth gave an update to members on some 
key happenings within her portfolio. 
 
No questions were received from Members in advance of the meeting, 
so Councillor Hollingsworth delivered an update on these and the 
various areas of responsibility within her portfolio. She gave the following 
updates: 
 

1) Preparations have begun for the Greater Nottingham Strategic 
Plan, which is a collaborative document between Broxtowe 
Borough, Gedling Borough, Nottingham City and Rushcliffe 
Borough Councils. The plan covers the period 2022 to 2038 and 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



 

will set out policies to secure sustainable growth. The emerging 
plan will place great emphasis on green and blue infrastructure 
and 20-minute neighbourhoods. From November 2023 
developers will be required to provide a mandatory 10% net gain 
in biodiversity for major sites of 10 homes or more. Requirements 
for smaller sites of 1 to 9 dwellings will commence in 2024 with 
householder extensions being exempt. 

 
2) Gedling Borough Council was selected by the Department for 

Levelling Up, Housing and Communities to participate in a design 
code pathfinder programme and has been awarded funding to 
create a borough wide design code. In accordance with national 
planning policies and guidance, including the National Model 
Design Code, Gedling’s Design Code will set rules and design 
principles specific to the borough that developers and 
householders will need to follow when designing new residential 
development within the borough. 

 
3) All ground floor units at the AMP have been occupied which is 

eight months ahead of projections and discussions have been 
taking place with Framework contractors regarding the first floor. 
It was noted that this work was expected to commence this 
financial year and be completed in 2024/25. 

 
4) A successful jobs fair was held on 15th August with 370 people 

attending - this exceeds the 136 who attended the last event. An 
evaluation report was prepared by the Economic Growth Officer 
and the next Jobs Fair has been planned for 14th November in 
the Civic Centre. The Economic Growth Officer has supported 
several careers events with local schools, including speed 
networking and mock interviews. An appointment has been 
arranged with the careers lead at Derrymount Special School to 
discuss careers support for the next academic year. 

 
5) Over a 6-month period, 4 section 215 notices have been served 

under the Town and Country Planning Act 1990. These have 
been properties that were falling into a state of disrepair. It was 
noted that since April 2023, 74 empty properties have been 
brought back into use and the empty homes Officer has been 
working on 334 live cases, with many of them being work in 
progress. 

 
The Chair asked Members if they had any questions. 
 
Members queried whether the Council would have enforcement options 
to ensure that developments adhere to their plans to include a 10% 
biodiversity net gain. 
 
The Head of Development and Place informed members that the 
biodiversity net gain is a mandatory requirement as part of the planning 

Page 6



 

application and as such, enforcement is available should developers fall 
short of the expected requirements within their planning application. 
 
Members asked what mechanisms the Council have in place for 
identifying empty homes. 
 
Councillor Hollingsworth informed Members that the Empty Homes 
Officer (EHO) responds to community intelligence and reports received. 
The Council also implements data sharing agreements with the council 
tax department, periodically providing a list of all long term (vacant and 
unfurnished) empty properties in the Borough. The EHO then works 
through the list making contact with people responsible. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
The Chair thanked Cllr Hollingsworth for attending the meeting and the 
information provided. 
 

12    SEWERAGE REVIEW WORKING GROUP RECOMMENDATIONS 
RESPONSE  
 
The Democratic Services Manager introduced a report, which had been 
circulated in advance of the meeting, informing members of the 
response to recommendations of the Sewerage review working group. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
To note the report. 
 

13    ANNUAL REPORT  
 
The Democratic Services Manager introduced a report, which had been 
circulated in advance of the meeting, asking members whether they had 
any comments or recommendations to the annual report. 
 
RESOLVED to: 
 
Note the report and approve its submission to Council. 
 

14    WARM SPACES SUCCESS AND FUTURE OPERATION  
 
The Democratic Services Manager introduced a report, which had been 
circulated in advance of the meeting, advising members of the success 
of the warm spaces programme that was put into place for winter 2022 
and to give information about its future operation. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
To note the report. 
 

Page 7



 

15    FUNDING BID REVIEW  
 
The Democratic Services Manager introduced a report, which had been 
circulated in advance of the meeting, advising members of the different 
bids that the council have previously applied for and those that are 
planned to apply for in future. 
 
The report also sought to suggest the committee forms a working group 
to consider the previous bid submissions and how the council can best 
formulate them going forward to succeed in received funding. 
 
An amendment was passed, proposing changes to the 
recommendations by Councillor Welsh which was seconded by 
Councillor Whiting. 
 
RESOLVED to: 
 

1) Note the details of the previous and upcoming bids; and 

 
2) Form a working group to complete a more thorough review of funding 

opportunities and subsequent bids, including consideration of the 
National Audit officers’ current study which is reviewing the following 
major government funds (Towns fund – 3.2 billion, Levelling Up fund – 
4.8 billion, UK Shared Prosperity fund – 2.6 billion) and examining 
whether the three funds have clear aims and objectives as a part of a 
joined-up approach, whether the three funds are being distributed in line 
with their objectives and if they are being spent as planned. 

 
16    SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME  

 
The Democratic Services Manager introduced a report, which had been 
circulated in advance of the meeting, providing an update on the scrutiny 
work programme. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
To note the report. 
 

17    ANY OTHER ITEM WHICH THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT  
 
None. 
 
 
 

The meeting finished at 6.45 pm 
 

 
 

Signed by Chair:    
Date:   

  

Page 8



 
 

Report to Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
 
Subject: Partnership review – Emergency planning and business continuity – 

Health and Safety. 

 

Date: 13 November 2023 

Author: Democratic Services Manager 

Purpose 

To consider the work of the Health and Safety team on emergency planning and 
business continuity, as part of the programme of reviewing the council’s partners. 
 

Recommendation(s) 

That the Overview and Scrutiny Committee: 
 
1) considers, asks questions and makes comment on the information provided 

  

1 

 

Background 

 

At the 25 April 2022 Overview and Scrutiny Committee, members agreed to 

roll out a programme of attendance by external partners at committee. A few 

partners were identified that would be invited to future meetings.  

 

Invited questions from members will be put to the partner at each meeting, 

along with ‘Ad hoc’ questions at the meeting itself.  

 

2. 2022/2023 programme of partnership attendance 

 The Overview and Scrutiny committee identified the provision of emergency 

planning and business continuity as the first subject for the partnership 

review. Due to a lack of provision for emergency planning by external 

partners, the health and safety team at GBC have taken on this 

responsibility. 

 

The health and safety team will be present to deliver information on current 

emergency planning and to answer ‘Ad hoc’ questions received at the 

meeting. 

 Page 9

Agenda Item 4



3 Financial implications 

 There are no financial implications arising from this report. 

4 Legal implications 

 There are no legal implications arising from this report. 

5 Equalities implications 

 There are no equalities implications arising from this report 

6 Carbon reduction/sustainability implications 

 There are no carbon reduction/sustainability implications arising from this 
report. 

7 Appendices 

 None 

 

Page 10



 
 

Report to Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
 
Subject: Programme of portfolio holder attendance 

Date: 13 November 2023 

Author: Democratic Services Manager 

Purpose 

To consider the area of responsibility of Councillor Michael Payne, Portfolio Holder 

for Corporate Resources and Performance, as part of the programme of holding 

the executive to account. 

 

Recommendation(s) 

That the Overview and Scrutiny Committee: 

1) Considers, asks questions and makes comment on the information 

provided and 

 

2) Discusses any topics for potential inclusion in the future work programme;  

  

1 Background 

 

At the 26 April 2021 Overview and Scrutiny Committee, members agreed to 

continue with a programme of attendance by portfolio holders, and relevant 

officers, at committee. Areas of performance, within each portfolio for 

examination, would be identified, and questions for portfolio holder 

submitted in advance of each meeting. ‘Ad hoc’ questions could also be put 

forward at the meeting itself.  

 

Non-executive members would also be invited to submit questions for the 

portfolio holder. 

 

2. 2023/2024 programme of portfolio holder attendance 

 Councillor Michael Payne, Portfolio Holder for Corporate Resources and 

Performan
[...]
d 
ICT 

Deputy 
Leader 
Resources 
and 
Performance 

28.24
% 

28.44
% 

28.44
% 

98.50% 
  

 

P
age 13



 

 

PI Code & Short 
Name 

Managed by 
Ownership 
Portfolio 
Owners 

Q1 2023/24 

Annual 
2023/24 

Trend 
compare

d to 
previous 
quarter 

Quarterly 
Status 

Latest Note 
Value Target 

Year 
to 

Date 

LI017 Percentage of 
Business Rates 
Collected 

Finance and 
ICT 

Deputy 
Leader 
Resources 
and 
Performance 

30.52
% 

27.37
% 

30.52
% 

98.90% 
  

 

LI018 Percentage of 
invoices paid within 
30 days 

Finance and 
ICT 

Deputy 
Leader 
Resources 
and 
Performance 

98.0% 99.0% 98.0% 99.0% 
  

Main reasons for 
the late payments in 
Q1 are delayed/late 
GRN or approval 
and missing or 
incorrect POs on 
invoices. Will 
continue to chase 
appropriate 
departments. 

LI052 Percentage of 
calls to the contact 
centre answered (or 
call back made) - 12 
month rolling total 

Governance 
and Customer 
Services 

Deputy 
Leader 
Resources 
and 
Performance 

94.8% 94.0% 94.8% 94.0% 
  

 

LI411 Number of 
customers attending 
outreach hubs  

Governance 
and Customer 
Services 

Deputy 
Leader 
Resources 
and 
Performance 

195 
Tracking 
Indicator 

Only 
195 

Tracking 
Indicator 

Only 
New 

 

 

P
age 14



 

 

 

P
age 15



T
his page is intentionally left blank



1 
 

 
 

 

Report to Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

 

Subject: Corporate Risk Management Scorecard Quarter 1 2022/23 

Date:  13 November 2023 

Author: Corporate Director 

 
 
1.  Purpose of the Report 
 

To update members of the Committee on the current level of assurance that can 
be provided against each corporate risk. 

 

Recommendations: 

That Members: 

 Note the progress of actions identified within the Corporate Risk Register. 
 

 

 
 
2.  Background 
 

The current Risk Management Strategy & Framework was last considered and 
approved by the Cabinet in October 2017.  It is due for renewal this financial year. 
 
The purpose of the Strategy and Fra
[...]
nd that is in relation to the Council’s 
contract management arrangements which need to be strengthened by the 
introduction of a Contract Management Guidance document and supported by 
training for all of the council’s contract managers (RISK 8). 
 
 

Page 32



17 
 

HIGH RISK AUDIT RECOMMENDATIONS RAISED IN THIS FINANCIAL 
YEAR: 
 
There are no high risk audit recommendations reported this financial year. 
 
 
 
  

Page 33



18 
 

APPENDIX 2 - RISK MANAGEMENT SCORING MATRIX 
 

         

 
L

 I
 k

 e
 l

 I
 h

 o
 o

 d
 

Very High E        2   

 
High D         

 

Significant C   
3,4, 5, 

6, 
7,8,12 

   

 
Low B 1,10 11,13       

 
Very Low A    9     

  
  1 2 3 4 5 

  
  Negligible Minor Serious Major Critical 

    
I m p a c t 

 

 

 

Page 34



 
 

Report to Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
 
Subject: Gedling Plan Quarter 1 2023/24 Report 

Date: 13 November 2023 

Author: Senior Leadership Team 

Wards Affected 

Borough-wide  

Purpose 

To inform Members in summary of the position against Improvement Actions and 
Performance Indicators in the 2023-27 Gedling Plan at the end of Quarter 1 of 2023/24. 
 
Key Decision 

This is not a key decision.  

Recommendation 

THAT: 

The progress against the Improvement Actions and Performance Indicators in the 2023-27 
Gedling Plan for the end of Quarter 1 of 2023/24 be noted. 

 

1 Background 

1.1 The Council has made a commitment to closely align budget and performance 
management.  This is in line with accepted good practice. 
 

1.2 To deliver this commitment, systems to monitor performance against revenue and 
capital budgets, improvement activity and performance indicators have all been 
brought together and are now embedded in the way the Council works. Whilst the 
budget and performance information are presented in two separate reports, they are 
still being reported to Members together and appear on the same agenda. 

1.3 In addition, performance reports now focus more directly on the Council’s priorities 
and offer an “early warning” system of instances where targets may not be secured. 

1.4 The assessment criteria used for actions and indicators is based on red, amber and 
green traffic light symbols. To be assessed as green, performance indicators must be 
in line with their expected performance at this stage of the year, whilst actions must 

Page 35

Agenda Item 7



be on target against the “completed” or “in progress” milestones determined within 
the performance management system, Ideagen Risk (formally known as Pentana). 

2 

2.1 

Proposal 

It is proposed that Members note the performance information for the Gedling Plan 
2023-27 at the end of Quarter 1 of 2023/24 as set out below. 

2.2 Actions 
 
At this stage, of the 69 actions currently active in the Gedling Plan 2023-27, 1 is 
complete and the remaining are either in progress or assigned to an Officer. See 
Appendix 1 for Quarter 1 Actions Report. 
 

 
 
There is one completed action as follows: 
 

 Produce annual report – this was reported to Cabinet on 6 July 2023. 
 
There are two actions where the target date has been missed as follows: 
 

 Provide member induction and training programme – all training has been 
delivered, however the next steps are to look to set up a ‘Member Development 
Working Group’. 
 

 Review current agile working arrangements – work to map out the occupancy and 
usage of desks and offices is ongoing. 

 
 

 
  

Page 36



2.3 Indicators 

Overall indicator performance at the end of Quarter 1 shows that out of a total of 27 
indicators: 16 were on or above target, 2 were slightly below target and 3 indicators 
missed their target. The other 6 are for data tracking purposes only.  A report of all 
Performance Indicators is shown in Appendix 2. 

 

 
2.4 Examples of particularly positive performance for Quarter 1 include: 

Performance Indicator Figure 
reported 

Target Period 
covered 

Number of attendances - Bonington 
Theatre 

10,830
[...]
 between Veolia and the County Council as lead waste 
authority does not include certain plastic films, fruit cartons, and foils, and this leads 
to these waste streams going into the residual bin. Equally the current increased 
figure this quarter is due to greater numbers of loads rejected due to contamination 
of recycling bins by nappies, food, textiles and glass. 

We continue to discuss with the County Council and Veolia measures on how to 
improve the communication in terms of what can and cannot be recycled.  GBC are 
running a 'Please do not Contaminate your bin' campaign in September 2023 using 
smart phone QR code technology to educate and change behaviours around this 
performance indicator.  The performance with this indicator has been recorded at 
above 150 kg for three out of the last four quarters. Whilst this is disappointing, the 
reality is that without a change to the terms of the current PFI contract, this PI will 
see little change. In this regard a further review has been requested to establish if 
this target is unachievable and requires increasing. 

 
  

Page 38



2.6 Compliments and Complaints  
 
In Quarter 1, the Council received 10% fewer compliments and 25% more 
complaints than in quarter 4 2022/23.  43% of all complaints that the Council 
received in Quarter 1 were upheld. Of the complaints that the Council received in 
Quarter 1, one complaint was escalated to stage 2 and it was classed as 
unjustified.   
 
The complaints continue to be reviewed by the Senior Leadership Team and any 
lessons learnt are shared across the relevant team(s). 
 

2.7 Achievements 
 
A separate report has been produced highlighting additional key achievements 
delivered during quarter 1, focusing on areas where the Council has made a real 
difference to people’s lives. This is shown in Appendix 3 and is available on the 
Council’s website.  The following achievements are identified for particular attention: 
 
Arnold Summer Fair – Organised by our Comm
[...]
aining - As required by the Action Plan arising from the Council’s 

Equality Framework, training in recruitment and selection has now been delivered to the 

Appointments and Conditions of Service Committee.  This is the committee that is responsible for 

appointment of Chief Officers and the Chief Executive.  

Reports were made to Government Websites to notify of Gender Pay Gap and Trade Union 

Facilities Data. 

Civic Centre Lift Replacement - our Property Team completed the lift replacement project at the 

Civic Centre. Fire Alarm Works are on schedule for next quarter.  

UK Share Prosperity Fund (UKSPF) – our Economic Growth and Regeneration team’s UKSPF 

year 1 submission was approved. 

Gedling Legal – our Legal Services team received over 100 instructions in quarter 1 which is an 

increase on last year.  This increase both internally and externally demonstrates the success of 

the team’s reputation. 

Financial Management - we continue to deliver a balanced budget and 

receive unqualified opinions from our external auditors. 

Revenue Accounts - our Revenue Accounts were closed down for 2022/23 this quarter. 

The Revenue Outturn net position on services was an underspend, however some late 

adjustments for business rates meant that a final net overspend position for the Council 

was recorded. 

 
 

 

Page 78



 
 

Report to Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

 

Subject: Scrutiny work programme 

Date: 13 November 2023 

Author: Democratic Services Manager 

1 Purpose of the Report  

To provide an update on the scrutiny work programme. 

Recommendation(s) 

That the overview and scrutiny committee: 

1) Discusses the draft work programme and identifies any further areas for 

examination for the 2023/24 year. 

  

2 Work programme 

 A draft programme was discussed at the last committee and an updated 
version has been attached as appendix 1. 
 
As discussed at previous meetings, there will be future examination of the 
following areas which has been added into the programme: 

 partner performance 

 funding bids 

 equality framework and action plan 
 
The programme of portfolio holder attendance will continue, as will other 
standing items such as performance, and members are invited to put 
forward any additional ideas for inclusion in the work programme. 
 

3 Financial implications 

 There are no financial implications arising from this report. 

Page 79

Agenda Item 8



4 Legal implications 

 There are no legal implication arising from this report. 

5 Equalities implications 

 There are no equality implications arising from this report. 

6 Carbon Reduction/Environmental Sustainability implications 

 There are no carbon reduction/environmental sustainability implications 

arising from this report. 

7 Appendices 

 Appendix 1 – Draft work programme for 23/24 year 

 

 

Page 80



 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee work programme 2023/24 - DRAFT 

 Programme of 
portfolio holding 
to account 

Performance review Reports/items at 
committee 

Current reviews/responses Suggestions for 
partner performance 
reviews 

13 Nov 23 Councillor Payne 
(confirmed) 
 
 

Corporate Risk 
Management Scorecard 
Quarter 1 23/24 

Q1 performance 
 
 

 Emergency planning and 
business continuity - 
Notts County Council 

15 Jan 24 Councillor Paling 
(confirmed) 
 
 

Corporate Risk 
Management Scorecard 
Quarter 2 23/24 

Update on bee friendly 
and fireworks policy 
 
Update on strategic 
review and local plans 

Review of equality framework 
and action plan 

 

11 Mar 24 Councillor 
Pearson 
(confirmed) 
 

Corporate Risk 
Management Scorecard 
Quarter 3 23/24 

Q2 performance  
 
Update on welcome and 
warm spaces 

Review of Gedling Plan and 
performance priorities/projects 
 

 

22 Apr 24 Councillor 
Wheeler (TBC) 

Update on carbon 
management strategy 
and action plan 

Q3 performance Review of effectiveness of 
hybrid working 

 

July 24 Councillor Clarke 
(TBC) 

Corporate Risk 
Management Scorecard 
Quarter 4 23/24 

Q4 performance Review of fly tipping and litter 
management across the 
borough 

 

Rolling 
issues 

 
 
 

 Procurement policy 
 
Complaints 
 
Rural area links – public 
transport offerings 

Review of public parks  
 
  

P
age 81



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 To approve, as a correct record, the minutes of the meeting held on 4 September 2023.
	4 Partnership Review - Emergency planning and business continuity - Health and Safety.
	5 Programme of Portfolio Holder Attendance.
	PI Q1 - 13 Nov

	6 Corporate Risk Management Scorecard Quarter 1 23/24
	7 Gedling Plan - Q1 performance
	8 Scrutiny Work Programme
	Overview and Scrutiny Committee work programme 23-24




Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 
Monday 13 November 2023 

 
Councillor Catherine Pope (Chair) 

 
Councillor Roy Allan 
Councillor David Brocklebank 
Councillor Lorraine Brown 
Councillor Andrew Dunkin 
Councillor Rachael Ellis 
Councillor Roxanne Ellis 

Councillor Paul Feeney 
Councillor Ron McCrossen 
Councillor Julie Najuk 
Councillor Grahame Pope 
Councillor Martin Smith 
Councillor Sam Smith 

 

Officers in 
Attendance: 

M Hill, R Hutchinson and E McGinlay 

Guests in 
Attendance 

Councillor Payne 

 
18    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS.  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Welsh and 
Whiting, Councillors Feeney and Najuk attended as substitute. 
 

19    TO APPROVE, AS A CORRECT RECORD, THE MINUTES OF THE 
MEETING HELD ON 4 SEPTEMBER 2023.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the above meeting, having been circulated, be 
approved as a correct record. 
 

20    DECLARATION OF INTERESTS.  
 
None. 
 

21    PARTNERSHIP REVIEW - EMERGENCY PLANNING AND 
BUSINESS CONTINUITY - HEALTH AND SAFETY.  
 
The Chair welcomed Rebecca Hutchinson, Health, Safety and 
Emergency Planning Manager, to the committee as part of the Council’s 
partnership review programme. 
  
Rebecca gave an overview of the key areas of the work in Emergency 
Planning and Business Continuity, highlights of which were as follows: 
 
Gedling Borough Council (GBC) forms part of the Nottinghamshire Local 
Resilience Forum which was created to establish and maintain effective 



 

multi-agency arrangements to respond to major incidents and 
emergencies, minimise the impact of those incidents on the public, 
property, environment of Nottingham/Nottinghamshire and to satisfy the 
requirements of the Civil Contingencies Act 2004. 
 
It was noted that various emergency plans are in place within GBC to 
come into effect should circumstances require them. These plans cover 
extreme Cold Weather, Hot Weather, Floods as well as the GBC 
Emergency Plan. 
 
A Business Continuity Plan had been put in place the ensure the 
ongoing flow of business operations. This enables the council to function 
should there be a loss of premises, key staff, key suppliers and/or 
resources, utilities or fuel. 
 
GBC have held two workshops in conjunction with Nottinghamshire 
County Council (NCC), which helped define a draft Business Continuity 
Management Strategy. Team level plans were drafted with the aim to 
embed the business continuity management process by testing, 
maintaining and reviewing the strategy going forward. 
 
The Council offers Business Continuity advice for small businesses, 
information on this can be found on the GBC website, highlighting other 
sources of advice. 
 
The Chair gave Members the opportunity to ask questions. 
 
Members queried how plans are reviewed and monitored following the 
use of an emergency plan. 
 
Rebecca confirmed that an incident management team would monitor 
the effectiveness of the emergency plans, seeking to make 
improvements where possible. It was noted that a Strategic Resilience 
Group meets on a quarterly basis to review the lessons learned following 
an emergency. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
The Chair thanked Rebecca Hutchinson for the information provided. 
 

22    PROGRAMME OF PORTFOLIO HOLDER ATTENDANCE.  
 
Members welcomed Councillor Michael Payne, Portfolio Holder for 
Corporate Resources and Performance to the meeting to examine his 
portfolio. Councillor Payne gave an update to members on some key 
happenings within his portfolio. 
 
No questions were received from Members in advance of the meeting, 
so Councillor Payne delivered an update on the various areas of 
responsibility within his portfolio. He gave the following updates: 



 

 
Tina Adams had been appointed at the new Head of Finance and I.T 
and was also fulfilling the responsibilities of a Section 151 Officer for the 
time being. Posts in the finance department such as the Principal 
Business Partner had also been filled along with some agency cover for 
other roles, as required. 
 
The accounts for 2021/22 were still awaiting audit assessment on the 
impact of the fraud case so sign off could not be completed. This was 
expected to be resolved in January 2024. The final accounts for 2022/23 
were also ready but cannot establish an opening position on the 
accounts at the beginning of 2022 until the 2021/22 year is signed off. 
 
The budget processes were ongoing and decisions on efficiencies were 
expected to take place with the Senior Leadership Team and the 
Cabinet before offering opposition parties the opportunity to put forward 
an alternate budget and scrutinise the budget process in February. 
 
A procurement exercise for the internal audit was expected to 
commence in April 2024 which is a shared service with Bolsover 
Council. The Procurement Act received royal ascent and work had been 
ongoing to update the procurement strategy and contract procedure 
rules in line with legislation which comes into effect in October 2024. 
 
A group of officers have come together, dubbed “The Transformers” to 
work closely with Change Network, consultants who have been 
contracted to help make a new IT/digital strategy for the Council. 
 
 A new Customer Services Strategy had been approved which includes 
a web chat feature on the Council’s website, offering residents additional 
avenues to communicate with the council. 
 
The Chair gave members the opportunity to ask questions. 
 
Members queried the performance indicators, asking how the targets 
were set and whether they were benchmarked against other Councils of 
similar sizes. 
 
Councillor Payne confirmed that some targets were benchmarked 
against neighbouring authorities, and some were set internally 
depending on what the Portfolio Holders, in consultation with the 
Directors, agree is appropriate. 
 
Members queried why the VAT refund by HMRC went into the general 
fund rather than being ring-fenced for a specific department such as 
Leisure. 
 
Councillor Payne explained that due to pressures on the Revenue 
budget, it was not felt appropriate to ring-fence the refund for a specific 
department. 



 

 
RESOLVED: 
 
The Chair thanked Councillor Payne for the information provided. 
 

23    CORPORATE RISK MANAGEMENT SCORECARD QUARTER 1 
23/24  
 
The Chief Executive introduced a report, which had been circulated in 
advance of the meeting, updating members on the current level of 
assurance that can be provided against each corporate risk and to allow 
the committee to ask questions of the report. 
 
Members queried whether the Council still offered work experience 
opportunities to young people and queried whether apprenticeships 
continue to be advertised. 
 
The Chief Executive confirmed that work experience placements were 
still ongoing and noted that both work experience opportunities and 
apprenticeships form part of the council’s workforce strategy. 
 
Members queried the performance of staff following the roll out of 
remote working, allowing staff to work from home. 
 
The Chief Executive confirmed that no negative results had been seen 
and assured members that service service area managers monitored 
workforce output through various channels to ensure that they continue 
to deliver against the expectations of their service area. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
To note the information. 
 

24    GEDLING PLAN - Q1 PERFORMANCE  
 
The Chief Executive introduced a report, which had been circulated in 
advance of the meeting, informing members in summary of the position 
against improvement actions and performance indicators in the 2023-27 
Gedling plan at the end of quarter 1 of 2023/24. 
 
Members queried whether the council has had any consideration 
towards alternate provisions or initiatives to provide the public with better 
means of recycling packaging that is not accepted in their recycling bins 
under the current contractor. 
 
The Chief Executive confirmed that a strategic waste group is in place to 
consider such options and welcomed suggestions from members and 
officers to make improvements for the public. 
 
RESOLVED: 



 

 
To note the report. 
 

25    SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The Democratic Services Manager introduced a report, which had been 
circulated in advance of the meeting, providing an update on the scrutiny 
work programme. 
 
The Democratic Services Manager informed members that the Strategic 
Local Plan update had been moved to the January meeting and the 
Welcome and Warm Spaces update had been moved to the meeting in 
March. 
 
Members asked whether a list of external partners could be provided to 
allow members to consider which partners they would like to invite to the 
committee going forward. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
To note the report. 
 

26    ANY OTHER ITEM WHICH THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT.  
 
None. 
 
 
 

The meeting finished at 7.11 pm 
 
 

 
 

Signed by Chair:    
Date:   

  


